
13 Oral Answ61S CHAITRA 20,1914 (SAKA) 'oral Answers 14

senl tly Bihar to the Central Government for relief and central assistance, but it is a fact I hat most parts of Bihar have been badly and advBrsely affected by drought and severe josses hove been incurred by the State of Bihar. So, I wquld like to know whether some steps will be taken by the Central Governme:~; ;1 an y raport is submitted by the Statemert Government now and how much central assistance will be released by Ihe hprr.
Minl:;tei" in this regard. The southern part of Bihar is adversely affected by drought. So, I would also liKe to know whether the Central Government is contemplating to undertake its own jus! measurement and survey about the extent of losses which have been caused by the drought to the State.

SHRI SALRAM JAKHAR: Sir, it is a h~lpo!hetical question and what will be in the future, I cannot predict.

Gas for Gas-based Power Stations

+
*614. SHRIMATI DIPIKA H.

TOPIWALA:
SHRI DILEEPBHAI SANG-

HANi:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased !o state:

(a) the daily requirement of gas for gas-
basad power stations in Gujarat;

(b) whether the gas if. being supplied to' these stations according to their req~ire·
ment;

(c) if not, the reason therefor; and

(d) the staps taken to meet their requirement?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATU·
RAL GAS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI S.
KRISHAN KUMAR): (a) to (b). The total

'Not recorded.

commitment of gas fer gas based power stations in Gujarat is

(MMSCMD)

1. GEB, Dhuvarari 0.42

2. GEB, Utaran 0.70

3. AEC, Vatwa 0.40

4. GIPCO 0.70

5. NTPC, Kawas 2.25

6. NTPC, Gandhar 1.50

7. GEB, Gandhar 1.50

Some of these projects are yel to be established. Approximately 1.6 MMSCMD of gas is being supplied at present. One of the constraints in meeting the full present requirement is the current availability of gas.

ONGC is expediting the drilling of wells, laying of pipelines, etc. to enhance the availa·
bility of gas in orderto meet the requirements as per commitment.

MR SPEAKER: Please take yourseats.
Probably you are all aware that today and yesterday we are all on 'Agriculture'. You can discuss this issue. You can ask not only one question; but you can make a speech of 10 or 15 minutes.

[ Translation]

MR. SPEAKER: Please sit down. What is this going on. Why this is not being taken seriously? You are not ailowed to do whatever you like. I have already told you that you can discuss the issue at the time of discussion on the Demands on agiiculture. it is not the correct way of discussion.

SHRI DAnA MEGHE: It has been written in the reply that no production is under·
taken in Maharashtra. (Interruptions) *
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[English]

MR. SPEAKER: This is not going on record.

( Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: Please do not disturb the House.

SHRIMATIDIPIKAH.TOPIWALA:lam
sorry to say that the han. Minister has given the commitment figures. My specific question has been what is the requirement of gas for the gas-based power stations in Gujarat and not the commitment and the commitment has been over the year 7.45 and the allocation is 1.6. I would like to know the reqUirement of the gas power station of Gujarat and then I will ask my supplementary. This is a specific question. I want a specific answer tor this. I would like to know the exact number.

SHRI S. KRISHAN KUMAR: The commitments are the same as the reqUirements, more or less. Now I will read out what exactly has been supplied if that is what the hon.
Member wants. (Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: Do you know that you should not ask a question like this? You can ask Supplementary later on.

SHRI S. KRISHAN KUMAR: I am omitting the million cubic meter per day which is common. The requirement of AEC Vatwa power station is 0.4. Supply is 0.3.

The requirement of GEB Utaran is 0.7
Supply is 0.25

Full supply is made of 0.50 to GEB Dhuvaran. The requirement of GIPCO is
0.70. It is being supplied. 0.60.

NTPC Gandhar and GEB Gandhar are projects on the anvil. The requirements are
1.5 each and we have committed 1.5 each.

NTPC Kawas is a project of the future.
The entire question of supply of gas to the power plant is under consideration.

SHRIMATI DIPIKA H. TOPIWALA: I
have not received my answer as to what the requirement is. But anyway I will go ahead with my supplementary. NTPC's Rs. 1,500 crore gas based power project is covered where the commitment is 2.25 while the reqUirement is much more. How and when will the Government be able to fulfil this gap?

SHRI S. KRISHAN KUMAR: The question of supply of gas to NTPC Kawas is under the consideration of the Government the decision is pending because it involves certain issues of availability. (Interruptions)

SHRIMATI DIPIKA H. TOPIWALA: Now
I put my second supplementary. (Interruptions) I cannot help it because I am not getting a specific answerto my question. For my first supplementary I did not get a specific answer.

MR. SPEAKER: This is your third supplementary .

SHRIMATIDIPIKA H. TOPIWALA: Yes,
But that was a sort of a clarification which I asked. I could also read out the commitment.
I have the commitment with me. My second supplementary is this: projects which require gas are denied gas for some technical reason or the other. As you know, gas is available but it is not being supplied. May I know from the hon. Minister what are the reasons for not having a pipeline from Hazira to Utran covering a distance of only six Kms. ? Is there any plan by when the pipeline will be laid?
This is my specific question and I want a specific answer to it.

SHRI S. KRISHAN KUMAR: I would like to clarify again to the han. Member that the requirement is the same as the capacity.
They have asked for the requirement on the basis of capacity. So, I had answered that question specifically.

MR. SPEAKER: Please send it to her in writing also.
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SHRI S. KRISHAN KUMAR: As regards
Utran, the gas released as at the moment is
0.70 - 0.25 has been released earlier and·
0.45 committed in June 1988. All are in million cubic metres per day which I am omitting. It was commmitted in June 1988.
For supplyin§ this additional gas of 0.45, a
37.5 Kms. 16 inch pipeline from Anklesvarto Utran is required to be laid which can be completed by December 1 993 at a cost of about Rs. 7.5 crores. That is the position.

[ Translation]

SHRI DILEEP BHAI SANGHANI~ Mr.
Speaker, Sir, I would like to know from the Govemment about its decision to ear;mark the land at Pipavav as per its assurance to supply gas for gas-based power-plants from Tapti High and what the Government is doing in this regard. What steps have been taken and when it is going to be started?
Last week, on behalf of the Chief Minister a State Government delegation met the Prime Minister. What was its demand? The Utran Power Station has been completed, but gas is not being supplied to it. Crores Of rupees were spent on commissioning this power station but it is not being utilized. I would like to know the time by which the Central Government will sanction the supply of gas for it.

[English]

SHRI S. KRISHAN KUMAR: The hon.
Member is talking about Pipavav ,I presume.
The question of supply of gas for the power station located at Pipavav on the Saurashtra Coast and the modalities thereof is under
.active examination of the Government.

[ Translation]

SHRI CHHITUBHAI GAM IT: Mr.
Speaker, Sir, I want to submit that we have been observing for many years that gas worth of crores of rupees is being burnt and there is no provision for its being utilized. In this connection, I would like to know from the Govemment whether it has given a thought to supply this gas for being utilized at power stations in Gujarat.

Has the Government chalked out any plan in this regard, If so, the details thereof?

[English]

SHRI KRISHAN KUMAR: I may mention to the hon. Member that the entire gas which is produced in Gujarat is used in Gujarat only. Now, we have many schemes for augmentation of production of gas in Gujarat. This is an on-going programme and will be accelerated during the Eighth Plan. I have the figures here of what the production in Gujarat will be at the end of the Eighth Plan. It is 9.2 million cubic metres per day at the end of the Eighth Plan.

As regards the second part of the question about flaring, it is true that about 20 per cent of gas produced in this country is being flared because of lack of infrastructure. We have a very comprehensive programme to achieve zero flaring in the whole country by 1994 and a World Bank aided scheme of Rs.
7,200 crores is under implementation.

[ Translation]

DR. LAXMINARAYAN PANDEYA: Mr.
Speaker, Sir, I would like to submit to the han. Ministerthat in Gujarattwo power based plants have already been lying idle due to non-supply of gas. In spite of that, the National Thermal Power Corporation awarded a contract worth Rs. 1200 crores to a foreign company to start a new project in Gandhar.
As regards the supply of gas, the Gandhar Plant will be completed in 1993 and the Govemment will supply gas to the plant in 1994 whereas two gas-based plants are already lying closed. Therefore, what was the need to invest the capital of Rs. 1200 crores, and will the han. Minister, enlighten us about the mecessity and hurry to award the contract by moving earth and heaven.
This is a scam involving Rs. 1200 crore. This contract was awarded to a foreign company overnight; this is very uncommon. The han.
Minister should present the factual position before the House.


19 Oral Answers APRIL 9, 1992 Oral Answers 20
[English]

SHRI S. KRiSHAN KUMAR: There are several schemes for development 01 gas potentiai in Gujarat. It is an on-going process and the gas production in Gl.'jarat will get a quantum jump when the Tapti Gas Field is developed. Gar-char-II Project is also awaiting Govemment sanction. H you are asking about the development process of gas in Gujarat, this is ar' on-going process and we are giving emphasis to it.

[ Trans/aiion]

OR. LAXMINARAYAN PANDEYA: Mr.
S~9aker, Sir, m'.( question has not been answered correctly. I wanted to know the necessity to commission the third project while two projects were already lying ideai fer want of gas. When will you supply gas to these projects. Tnis is a scam involving Rs.
1200 crores. Officers have finalized all the CO:1tracts within lour days. While dOing so, the indigenous companies have been ignored. The Government should tell us about the supply of the ;;135.

[Englishj

THE MiNISTeR OF PETROLEUM AND
NATURAL GAS (SHRI B. SHANKAR-
ANAND): I very weil appreciate the·concern of the hon. Memt,fll" for supply 01 gas to the two power staiiolS which he has emphasised ji 1St ncw. It will always be the endeav-
ou, ot the GOlJer1mer.t to see that investment made fJr ge 1eration cf power, whether in G:.Jjarat 01 elsewhere, and the feed-stock the:t is made anc "ommittad to thi.:, is ful-
tilled. Vie wiil be doing our best to see that th6se power stati'.ms will not suffer for want of gas.

With regard to the supply of 1.5 million cubic metres of gas per day to the NTPC, this decision was taken after a great detail of discussion with the Chief Minister of Gujarat with the Prime Minister and myself. This was done not behind the screen, not behind anybody. This decision was taken quite. openly and this commitment of 1.5 million cubic metres of gas per day lo the NTPC was made. Hon. MembershoiJld know thq_t there has not been any hanky-panky in the process of generation of power in this country. (Interruptions)

[ Translation) .
MR. SPEAKER: Only two questions have.been answered in half an hour.

(Interruptions)

SHR HARIN PATHAK: Gujara! has bee:l facing injus!ice for the last five years. A sort of agitation is imminent there . ..... (/nterruptions) ...... great injustice is
being done.

MR. SPEAKER: Please, sit down. This is not proper. You are all rising to ask supplementaries simulatneously. It is not ai ali proper. There are other questions also whic:h should also be replied. 35 mLwtH ~,ave passed and we have taken up or.ly 2 questions.

[English]

Exploration of Oil Reserve~

"615. SHRI RAM KAPSE: Wi,i the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) whetherlhere are hu~e 01: reserves in Gujarat and West Bengal;

(0) if so, the reasons foroslay i;'j exploring the same; and

(c)thetimebywhich the Ollis likely to be explored from those reserves?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATU"
RAL GAS ANDMINISTER.OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI S.
KRISHAN KUMAR): (a) to (e). There has been no delay in exploring for oil and gas in Gujarat and West Bengal. Exploration for oil in Gujarat since 1956 has established geo-

